Fair value determined in accordance with Ind AS 113 at the date of transition to Ind AS, or

				   Previous GAAP carrying amount at the transition date.

A first-time adopter may choose to use either of these bases to measure investment in each subsidiary, joint venture or associate where it elects to use a
deemed cost.

Accordingly, the Company has opted to carry the investment in subsidiaries and associate at the Previous GAAP carrying amount at the transition date.

Estimates

The estimates as at April 01, 2015 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any
differences in accounting policies) apart from impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model where application of Indian GAAP did not
require estimation. The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 01, 2015 (transition
date), March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017.

Notes to Standalone financial statements
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs except share data and unless otherwise stated)

129Annual Report 2016-17

002 016 086Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  43,527.56  -   43,527.56
Capital work-in-progress  1,849.97  -   1,849.97
Intangible assets  8,689.28  -   8,689.28
Financial assets
	 Investments i  7,247.20  43.93  7,291.13
	 Loans  10.20  -   10.20
	 Others  475.30  -   475.30
Non current tax assets  1,384.15  -   1,384.15
Other non-current assets ii  331.47  (183.71)  147.76

 63,515.13  (139.78)  63,375.35
Current assets
Inventories  17,939.62  -   17,939.62
Financial assets
	 Trade receivables iii  19,409.00  21,650.12  41,059.12
	 Cash and cash equivalents  5,223.09  -   5,223.09
	 Loans  30.33  -   30.33
	 Others  18.66  -   18.66
Other current assets ii  4,536.69  (122.00)  4,414.69

 47,157.38  21,528.12  68,685.51
Total assets  1,10,672.51  21,388.34  1,32,060.86
Equity and liabilities
Equity

Equity share capital
i, ii, iv,v

& vi
 2,042.52  -   2,042.52

Other equity  40,498.41  781.66  41,280.07
 42,540.93  781.66  43,322.59

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  24,267.41  -   24,267.41
Net employee defined benefit liability iv  396.98  29.76  426.74
Deferred tax liabilities v  5,328.10  155.96  5,484.07

 29,992.49  185.72  30,178.22
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings iii  11,487.28  21,650.12  33,137.40
	 Trade payables
	 Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
	 enterprises  242.18  -   242.18
	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
	 enterprises and small enterprises  18,081.03  -   18,081.03
	 Other financial liabilities  6,264.66  -   6,264.66
Other liabilities  719.02  -   719.02
Net employee defined benefit liability vi  1,344.92  (1,229.16)  115.76

 38,139.08  20,420.96  58,560.05
Total equity and liabilities  1,10,672.51  21,388.34  1,32,060.86

A  Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 (date of transition to Ind-AS)

Notes to Standalone financial statements
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs except share data and unless otherwise stated)

130 Granules India Limited

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  44,046.61  -   44,046.61
Capital work-in-progress  3,527.77  -   3,527.77
Intangible assets  8,282.24  -   8,282.24
Financial assets
	 Investments i  8,850.64  43.93  8,894.57
	 Loans  6,137.78  -   6,137.78
	 Others  594.41  -   594.41
Non Current tax assets  946.16  -   946.16
Other non-current assets ii  2,420.95  (69.31)  2,351.64

 74,806.56  (25.38)  74,781.18
Current assets
Inventories  21,012.78  -   21,012.78
Financial assets
	 Trade receivables iii  19,879.04  24,537.25  44,416.29
	 Cash and cash equivalents  11,070.06  -   11,070.06
	 Loans  72.90  -   72.90
	 Other financial assets  29.42  -   29.42
Other current assets ii  5,521.19  (114.32)  5,406.87

 57,585.39  24,422.93  82,008.32
Total assets  1,32,391.95  24,397.55  1,56,789.50
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,167.12  -   2,167.12

Other equity
i, ii,

iv,v,vi
& ix

 64,129.36  153.89  64,283.25

 66,296.48  153.89  66,450.37
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings  18,421.27  18,421.27
	 Net employee defined benefit liability iv  528.23  29.76  557.99
Deferred tax liabilities (net) v  6,115.81  198.26  6,314.07

 25,065.31  228.02  25,293.33
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings iii  14,748.17  24,537.25  39,285.42
Trade payables
	 Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
	 enterprises

 247.51  247.51

	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
	 enterprises and small enterprises

	  17,467.77  17,467.77

Other financial liabilities  7,277.22  7,277.22
Other current liabilities  609.42  609.42
Net employee defined benefit liability vi  680.08  (521.61)  158.47

 41,030.16  24,015.64  65,045.80
Total equity and liabilities  1,32,391.95  24,397.55  1,56,789.50

B Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Notes to Standalone financial statements
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs except share data and unless otherwise stated)

131Annual Report 2016-17

002 016 086Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations (gross) vii &
viii  1,32,849.38  2,499.64  1,35,349.02

Other income  628.70  -   628.70
Total revenue  1,33,478.08  2,499.64  1,35,977.72
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  75,145.13  -   75,145.13
Increase in work in progress and finished goods  (2,180.20)  (2,180.20)
Excise duty on sales viii  -   2,575.51  2,575.51
Employee benefit expenses ix & x  10,526.70  107.61  10,634.31

Other expenses
ii, vii
& xi

 22,413.86  (236.03)  22,177.83

Depreciation / amortisation  5,824.71  -   5,824.71
Finance costs xi  3,666.35  38.22  3,704.57
Total expenses  1,15,396.55  2,485.31  1,17,881.86
Profit before tax  18,081.53  14.33  18,095.86
Tax expense
Current tax  5,197.28  -   5,197.28
Deferred tax charge ii & x  787.81  32.42  820.23
Total tax expense  5,985.09  32.42  6,017.51
Profit for the year  12,096.44  (18.09)  12,078.35
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gains / (losses) on employee defined benefit plans x  -   28.27  28.27
Deferred tax charge  -   9.78  9.78
Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   18.49  18.49
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  12,096.44  0.40  12,096.84

C  Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

D. Notes to reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016 and profit or loss for the year  ended March 31, 2016

i.  Investments

Investments in equity instruments are carried at fair value through OCI as per IND-AS 109 as compared to being carried at cost under Previous GAAP

ii. Unamortized expenses

The Company carried unamortized VRS expenditure of H 168.67 lakhs (April 1, 2015: H290.72 lakhs) and certain preliminary expense of H15.00 lakhs (April
1, 2015: H15.00 lakhs) under Previous GAAP. As the same do not meet the definition of assets, have been adjusted against in opening reserves.

[…]

‘fair value through other comprehensive income’ on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

		  Accordingly, the Group has designated its investments in certain equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income on the basis of
the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Estimates

The estimates as at April 01, 2015 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any
differences in accounting policies) apart from impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model where application of Indian GAAP did not
require estimation. The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 01, 2015 (transition
date), March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017.

Notes to Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs except share data and unless otherwise stated)

177Annual Report 2016-17

002 016 086Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment i, xv  52,804.38  (8,905.43)  43,898.95
Capital work-in-progress i  6,203.37  (3,072.61)  3,130.76
Intangiable assets i  8,850.73  (161.44)  8,689.29
Financial assets

	 Investments i, ii &
xiv  19.14  6,665.08  6,684.22

	 Others i  682.32  (17.26)  665.06
Non Current tax assets (net) i  1,393.56  (3.83)  1,389.73
Other non-current assets i, iii  432.89  (285.13)  147.76

 70,386.39  (5,780.62)  64,605.77
Current assets
Inventories i  22,451.66  (1,583.84)  20,867.82
Financial assets
	 Trade receivables i, iv  14,880.49  20,844.26  35,724.75
	 Cash and cash equivalents i  6,530.66  (1,046.13)  5,484.53
	 Loans  30.33  -   30.33
	 Other financial assets i  49.25  (7.39)  41.86
Other current assets i, iii  7,131.99  (2,668.82)  4,463.17

 51,074.38  15,538.08  66,612.46
TOTAL  121,460.77  9,757.46  131,218.23
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,042.52  2,042.52

Other equity

ii,
iii,v,vi,
vii, xiv
& xv

 41,073.84  (37.52)  41,036.32

 43,116.36  (37.52)  43,078.84
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings i  30,321.08  (6,053.67)  24,267.41
Net employee defined benefit liability i, v  402.96  23.78  426.74
Deferred tax liabilities (net) vi  4,927.95  (117.67)  4,810.28

 35,651.99  (6,147.56)  29,504.43
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings i, iv  12,496.99  20,640.41  33,137.40
	 Trade payables
	 Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

enterprises  242.18  -   242.18

	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterpris-
es and small enterprises i  18,520.35  (458.50)  18,061.85

	 Other financial liabilities i  6,214.91  (320.33)  5,894.58
Other liabilities i  3,873.07  (2,689.88)  1,183.19
Net employee defined benefit liability vii  1,344.92  (1,229.16)  115.76

 42,692.42  15,942.54  58,634.96
TOTAL  121,460.77  9,757.46  131,218.23

A  Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 (date of transition to Ind-AS)

Notes to Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs except share data and unless otherwise stated)

178 Granules India Limited

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment i, xv  58,415.29  (10,706.95)  47,708.34
Capital work-in-progress i, xv  7,658.08  (2.55)  7,655.53
Intangible assets i  8,396.63  (111.18)  8,285.45
Financial assets

	 Investments
i, ii &
xiv

 19.14  6,991.62  7,010.76

	 Others i  632.81  (38.40)  594.41
Non Current tax assets (net) i  866.00  25.38  891.38
Other non-current assets i, iii  2,661.20  (310.00)  2,351.20

 78,649.15  (4,152.08)  74,497.07

Current assets
Inventories i  30,705.28  (5,333.47)  25,371.81
Financial assets
	 Trade receivables i, iv  15,255.72  22,278.86  37,534.58
	 Cash and cash equivalents i  14,188.36  (1,159.39)  13,028.97
	 Loans  73.56  -   73.56
	 Other financial assets i  525.71  (203.88)  321.83
Other current assets i, iii  5,889.31  (419.91)  5,469.40

 66,637.94  15,162.21  81,800.15
TOTAL  145,287.09  11,010.13  156,297.22
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,167.12  -   2,167.12

Other equity
ii, iii,v,vi,
vii, xiv
& xv

 64,436.74  (443.86)  63,992.88

 66,603.86  (443.86)  66,160.00
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings i  24,643.08  (6,221.81)  18,421.27
Net employee defined benefit liability i, v  528.90  29.09  557.99
Deferred tax liabilities (net) vi  5,803.27  (120.26)  5,683.01

 30,975.25  (6,312.98)  24,662.27
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Borrowings i & iv  15,769.05  23,516.37  39,285.42
	 Trade payables
	 Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small

enterprises
 247.51  -   247.51

	 Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

i  17,666.73  195.62  17,862.35

	 Other financial liabilities i  8,003.18  (725.97)  7,277.21
Other current liabilities i  5,334.86  (4,690.86)  644.00
Net employee defined benefit liability vii  686.65  (528.19)  158.46

 47,707.98  17,766.97  65,474.95
TOTAL  145,287.09  11,010.13  156,297.22

B Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Notes to Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs except share data and unless otherwise stated)

179Annual Report 2016-17

002 016 086Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations (gross)
I,viii
& ix  143,118.43  (4,825.41)  138,293.02

Other income i  602.56  (78.67)  523.89
Total revenue  143,720.99  (4,904.08)  138,816.91
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed i  82,989.59  (6,793.79)  76,195.80
Increase in work in progress and finished goods i  (7,141.79)  3,448.84  (3,692.95)
Excise duty on sales ix  -   2,575.51  2,575.51

Employee benefit expenses
i, x
& xi  12,533.11  (775.71)  11,757.40

Other expenses

i, iii,
viii &
xvi  26,900.64  (3,069.91)  23,830.73

Depreciation / amortisation i  6,432.99  (592.84)  5,840.15
Finance costs i & xvi  3,991.94  (285.15)  3,706.79
Total expenses  125,706.48  (5,493.05)  120,213.44
Profit before tax  18,014.51  588.97  18,603.47
Tax expense
Current tax i  5,346.42  (94.40)  5,252.02
Deferred tax charge vi  821.33  41.62  862.95
Total tax expense  6,167.75  (52.78)  6,114.97
Profit for the year before share of profit/(loss) in joint
ventures  11,846.76  641.75  12,488.50
Share of Profit of equity accounted investees, net of tax i  -   (188.45)  (188.45)
Profit for the year  11,846.76  453.30  12,300.05
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (OCI)
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified profit or loss in
susequent period :
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations xv - (268.32)

(268.32)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gains / (losses) on employee
defined benefit plans xi  -   28.27  28.27
Deferred tax charge vi  9.78  9.78
Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   (249.83)  (249.83)
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  11,846.76  203.47  12,050.22

D. Notes to reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016 and profit or loss for the year  ended March 31, 2016